
Regular Meeting
Thursday, July 22, 2021 6:00 PM
@northwascoschools

1. Call the Public Hearing to Order and Pledge of 
Allegiance:  The public hearing is to receive 
public comments on the Riverbend Community 
School's Charter renewal application.

a. Public hearing comments on Riverbend Community 
School's Charter renewal application.

2. Adjourn the Public Hearing

3. Call the Regular School Board Meeting to Order Presenter: John 
Nelson, Chair

4. District Mission / Vision Statement

5. Oath of Office for new or re-elected school 
board members

a. Oath of Office:
Director Position #1 - Rebecca Thistlethwaite
Director Position #4 - John Nelson
Director Position #5 - Brian Stevens
Director Position #7 - Judy Richardson

6. Review / Revision of the Agenda

7. Student / Staff Recognition

8. Comments from the Audience about Non Agenda 
Items

9. Special July Board Organizational Designations

a. Action Item:  Election for Chair - ORS 332.040

b. Action Item:  Election for Vice Chair - ORS 
332.040

c. Approve Annual Board Organizational Chart for 
2021-2022:

d. Appoint school board members to the following 
Board subcommittees: 

 D21 Education Foundation 
 Community Outreach Team 
 Wellness Committee
 Buildings/Facilities Report 
 District Equity Committee 
 Wasco County Forest Collaborative 
 D21 Scholarship Committee

10. Consent Agenda

a. Budget Hearing & Regular School Board Meeting 
Minutes from June 17th, 2021

b. District Professional Learning Team Meeting 
minutes from June 21st, 2021

c. Personnel Report



11. Board Action Calendar - Review

12. Board Discussion around Legislative Advocacy

 
13. School Board  Sub Committee Reports

a.
 D21 Education Foundation - Director 

Thistlethwaite
 Community Outreach Team - Director 

Rasmussen
 Wellness Committee - Director Richardson
 Buildings/Facilities Report - Director 

Jones
 District Equity Committee - Vice Chair 

Aparicio
 Wasco County Forest Collaborative - Chair 

Nelson
 D21 Scholarship Committee - Director 

Rasmussen
14. New Business:

a. Presentations / Reports:

1. Superintendent's Report

 
2. Chief Financial Officer's Report

a. Financial Statements:

b. Student Enrollment:

 
3. Board Attorney's Report

 
15. Discussion / Action Items:

 
a. Action Item:  Approve purchase of refrigerated 
truck for Nutrition Services

Presenter: Kara 
Flath, CFO

16. Informational Only:
 

a. IHGA-AR:  Alternative Activities to Earn Credit

17. Adjourn the Regular School Board Meeting











































Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget

Income

   1000 Revenue - Local Sources 6,433.93  11,394.07  42,033.46  22,112.32  18,054.13  15,941.46  19,872.37  16,928.07  17,853.52  596.78  -171,220.11  0.00  0.00  

      1510 Interest Earned from Bank Account 38.90  41.06  37.36  40.70  33.30  34.17  38.16  21.48  24.03  20.63  20.20  349.99  0.00  

      1920 Contributions/Donations 100.00  5,000.00  5,100.00  0.00  

      1990 Miscellaneous Income 256.00  360.82  1,870.93  6.00  2,493.75  0.00  

   Total 1000 Revenue - Local Sources $       6,472.83  $          0.00  $ 11,435.13  $          0.00  $   42,070.82  $          0.00  $ 22,409.02  $          0.00  $     18,087.43  $          0.00  $ 15,975.63  $          0.00  $   20,010.53  $          0.00  $   16,949.55  $          0.00  $   18,238.37  $          0.00  $     7,488.34  $          0.00  -$171,199.91  $          0.00  $              6.00  $          0.00  $     7,943.74  $            0.00  

   3000 Revenue - State Sources 0.00  0.00  

      3101 State School Fund 62,781.50  28,651.62  31,313.25  28,651.62  31,313.25  28,651.62  31,313.25  28,651.62  28,651.62  62,626.50  28,651.62  31,313.25  28,651.62  31,313.25  28,651.62  31,313.25  28,651.62  31,313.25  28,651.62  31,313.25  28,651.62  28,651.67  375,914.00  343,819.49  

      3299 Other Restricted Grants-in-aid 36,530.00  21,072.27  34,000.00  21,072.27  2,528.86  21,072.27  12,889.71  21,072.27  21,072.27  11,345.19  21,072.27  21,072.27  21,072.27  5,375.82  21,072.27  21,072.27  139,233.33  21,072.27  24,338.64  21,072.31  266,241.55  252,867.28  

   Total 3000 Revenue - State Sources $     99,311.50  $ 49,723.89  $ 65,313.25  $ 49,723.89  $   33,842.11  $ 49,723.89  $ 44,202.96  $ 49,723.89  $              0.00  $ 49,723.89  $ 73,971.69  $ 49,723.89  $   31,313.25  $ 49,723.89  $   31,313.25  $ 49,723.89  $   36,689.07  $ 49,723.89  $   31,313.25  $ 49,723.89  $ 170,546.58  $ 49,723.89  $     24,338.64  $ 49,723.98  $ 642,155.55  $ 596,686.77  

   4000 Revenue - Federal Sources 0.00  0.00  

      4500 Restricted Revenue From Federal Government 87,721.46  87,721.46  0.00  

      4700 Federal Grants Through Other Intermediate Agencies 21,409.92  21,409.92  21,409.92  21,409.92  21,409.92  21,409.92  21,409.92  21,409.92  21,409.92  21,409.92  27,006.35  21,409.92  6,970.00  21,409.88  33,976.35  256,919.00  

   Total 4000 Revenue - Federal Sources $              0.00  $ 21,409.92  $          0.00  $ 21,409.92  $            0.00  $ 21,409.92  $          0.00  $ 21,409.92  $              0.00  $ 21,409.92  $          0.00  $ 21,409.92  $            0.00  $ 21,409.92  $            0.00  $ 21,409.92  $            0.00  $ 21,409.92  $            0.00  $ 21,409.92  $ 114,727.81  $ 21,409.92  $       6,970.00  $ 21,409.88  $ 121,697.81  $ 256,919.00  

   5000 Revenue - Other Sources 0.00  0.00  

      5400 Beginning Fund Balance 10,833.33  10,833.33  10,833.33  10,833.33  10,833.33  10,833.33  10,833.33  10,833.33  10,833.33  1,175.22  10,833.33  10,833.33  10,833.37  1,175.22  130,000.00  

   Total 5000 Revenue - Other Sources $              0.00  $ 10,833.33  $          0.00  $ 10,833.33  $            0.00  $ 10,833.33  $          0.00  $ 10,833.33  $              0.00  $ 10,833.33  $          0.00  $ 10,833.33  $            0.00  $ 10,833.33  $            0.00  $ 10,833.33  $            0.00  $ 10,833.33  $     1,175.22  $ 10,833.33  $            0.00  $ 10,833.33  $              0.00  $ 10,833.37  $     1,175.22  $ 130,000.00  

Total Income $   105,784.33  $ 81,967.14  $ 76,748.38  $ 81,967.14  $   75,912.93  $ 81,967.14  $ 66,611.98  $ 81,967.14  $     18,087.43  $ 81,967.14  $ 89,947.32  $ 81,967.14  $   51,323.78  $ 81,967.14  $   48,262.80  $ 81,967.14  $   54,927.44  $ 81,967.14  $   39,976.81  $ 81,967.14  $ 114,074.48  $ 81,967.14  $     31,314.64  $ 81,967.23  $ 772,972.32  $ 983,605.77  

Gross Profit $   105,784.33  $ 81,967.14  $ 76,748.38  $ 81,967.14  $   75,912.93  $ 81,967.14  $ 66,611.98  $ 81,967.14  $     18,087.43  $ 81,967.14  $ 89,947.32  $ 81,967.14  $   51,323.78  $ 81,967.14  $   48,262.80  $ 81,967.14  $   54,927.44  $ 81,967.14  $   39,976.81  $ 81,967.14  $ 114,074.48  $ 81,967.14  $     31,314.64  $ 81,967.23  $ 772,972.32  $ 983,605.77  

Expenses

   100 Salaries 0.00  0.00  

      111 Licensed Salary 15,704.64  18,903.27  13,474.80  18,903.27  18,293.99  18,903.27  18,293.99  18,903.27  18,293.99  18,903.27  18,293.99  18,903.27  21,093.99  18,903.27  18,293.99  18,903.27  18,367.21  18,903.27  15,973.45  18,903.27  15,973.45  18,903.27  16,677.93  18,903.31  208,735.42  226,839.28  

      112 Classified Salary 1,743.42  754.00  1,743.42  1,743.42  101.50  1,743.42  902.63  1,743.42  1,743.42  1,743.42  1,743.42  1,743.42  1,743.42  1,743.42  1,743.38  1,758.13  20,921.00  

      113 Administrator Salary 9,417.86  8,537.83  8,537.86  8,537.83  8,537.86  8,537.83  8,537.86  8,537.83  8,537.86  8,537.83  8,537.86  8,537.83  8,537.86  8,537.83  8,537.86  8,537.83  8,537.86  8,537.83  8,537.86  8,537.83  8,537.86  8,537.83  8,537.86  8,537.87  103,334.32  102,454.00  

      114 Non-Licensed Administrator Salary 4,583.34  6,886.92  4,583.34  6,886.92  4,583.34  6,886.92  4,583.34  6,886.92  4,583.34  6,886.92  4,583.34  6,886.92  4,783.34  6,886.92  4,583.34  6,886.92  4,583.34  6,886.92  4,583.34  6,886.92  4,583.34  6,886.92  4,583.34  6,886.88  55,200.08  82,643.00  

   Total 100 Salaries $     29,705.84  $ 36,071.44  $ 27,350.00  $ 36,071.44  $   31,415.19  $ 36,071.44  $ 31,516.69  $ 36,071.44  $     32,317.82  $ 36,071.44  $ 31,415.19  $ 36,071.44  $   34,415.19  $ 36,071.44  $   31,415.19  $ 36,071.44  $   31,488.41  $ 36,071.44  $   29,094.65  $ 36,071.44  $   29,094.65  $ 36,071.44  $     29,799.13  $ 36,071.44  $ 369,027.95  $ 432,857.28  

   200 Employee Benefits 0.00  0.00  

      211 Employers Contribution 4,484.58  6,084.67  4,202.72  6,084.67  4,202.72  6,084.67  4,202.72  6,084.67  4,202.72  6,084.67  4,202.72  6,084.67  4,266.78  6,084.67  4,202.72  6,084.67  4,202.72  6,084.67  4,202.72  6,084.67  4,202.72  6,084.67  4,202.72  6,084.63  50,778.56  73,016.00  

      212 PERS IAP Contribution 2,040.16  2,332.25  1,884.91  2,332.25  1,884.91  2,332.25  1,884.91  2,332.25  1,884.91  2,332.25  1,884.91  2,332.25  2,064.91  2,332.25  1,885.16  2,332.25  1,884.91  2,332.25  1,745.68  2,332.25  1,745.68  2,332.25  1,787.95  2,332.25  22,579.00  27,987.00  

      216 Employer OPSRP 5,316.39  5,282.25  4,862.54  5,282.25  4,862.54  5,282.25  4,862.54  5,282.25  4,862.54  5,282.25  4,862.54  5,282.25  5,607.27  5,282.25  4,862.54  5,282.25  4,862.54  5,282.25  4,245.74  5,282.25  4,245.74  5,282.25  4,432.99  5,282.25  57,885.91  63,387.00  

      220 Social Security 2,594.49  2,973.75  2,454.24  2,973.75  2,396.60  2,973.75  2,404.32  2,973.75  2,465.59  2,973.75  2,396.56  2,973.75  2,626.05  2,973.75  2,396.56  2,973.75  2,399.63  2,973.75  2,219.04  2,973.75  2,219.04  2,973.75  2,272.92  2,973.75  28,845.04  35,685.00  

      231 Workers Comp 139.41  159.58  131.90  159.58  128.81  159.58  129.23  159.58  132.51  159.58  128.81  159.58  141.10  159.58  128.81  159.58  128.81  159.58  119.30  159.58  119.30  159.58  122.18  159.62  1,550.17  1,915.00  

      232 Unemployment Compensation 525.90  1,745.83  301.45  1,745.83  253.41  1,745.83  255.52  1,745.83  248.83  1,745.83  158.92  1,745.83  9.07  1,745.83  9.07  1,745.83  8.97  1,745.83  8.31  1,745.83  8.31  1,745.83  8.31  1,745.87  1,796.07  20,950.00  

      241 OEBB M/V/D Insurance 3,044.74  4,930.67  3,044.74  4,930.67  3,044.74  4,930.67  3,747.11  4,930.67  3,747.11  4,930.67  3,747.11  4,930.67  3,747.11  4,930.67  3,747.11  4,930.67  3,747.11  4,930.67  3,174.56  4,930.67  3,173.78  4,930.67  3,173.78  4,930.63  41,139.00  59,168.00  

      242 Health Savings Account 2,400.58  2,400.58  18,666.72  2,400.58  0.00  2,400.58  0.00  2,400.58  0.00  2,400.58  0.00  2,400.58  0.00  2,400.58  0.00  2,400.58  0.00  2,400.58  0.00  2,400.58  0.00  2,400.62  18,666.72  28,807.00  

      244 Life/AD&D Insurance 8.33  17.50  8.33  17.50  8.33  17.50  9.52  17.50  9.52  17.50  9.52  17.50  9.52  17.50  9.52  17.50  9.52  17.50  8.33  17.50  8.33  17.50  8.33  17.50  107.10  210.00  

      246 HRA VEBA Contribution 350.00  350.00  350.00  350.00  350.00  350.00  350.00  350.00  700.00  700.00  700.00  700.00  5,600.00  0.00  

   Total 200 Employee Benefits $     18,504.00  $ 25,927.08  $ 17,240.83  $ 25,927.08  $   35,798.78  $ 25,927.08  $ 17,845.87  $ 25,927.08  $     17,903.73  $ 25,927.08  $ 17,741.09  $ 25,927.08  $   18,821.81  $ 25,927.08  $   17,591.49  $ 25,927.08  $   17,944.21  $ 25,927.08  $   16,423.68  $ 25,927.08  $   16,422.90  $ 25,927.08  $     16,709.18  $ 25,927.12  $ 228,947.57  $ 311,125.00  

   300 Purchased Services 0.00  0.00  

      311 Instructional Services 5,582.42  5,582.42  5,582.42  5,582.42  5,582.42  5,582.42  5,582.42  5,582.42  5,582.42  5,582.42  5,582.42  5,582.38  0.00  66,989.00  

      319 Other Instruction/Pro Services 70,580.00  3,565.00  74,145.00  0.00  

      324 Rentals/Leases 4,000.00  2,000.00  2,000.00  710.88  2,000.00  4,103.68  2,000.00  4,000.00  2,000.00  2,000.00  2,000.00  2,000.00  2,000.00  2,000.00  2,000.00  2,000.00  2,000.00  2,000.00  2,000.00  2,000.00  2,000.00  2,000.00  2,000.00  26,814.56  24,000.00  

      331 Reimbursable Student Transportation 800.00  800.00  800.00  800.00  800.00  800.00  800.00  800.00  800.00  800.00  800.00  800.00  0.00  9,600.00  

      341 In-District Travel 172.80  172.80  0.00  

      342 Out of District Travel 83.33  83.33  83.33  83.33  83.33  83.33  83.33  83.33  83.33  83.33  83.33  83.37  0.00  1,000.00  

      381 Audit Services 1,041.67  1,041.67  1,041.67  1,041.67  2,500.00  1,041.67  1,041.67  1,041.67  1,041.67  5,000.00  1,041.67  1,041.67  1,041.67  1,041.63  7,500.00  12,500.00  

      382 Legal Services 191.58  191.58  191.58  191.58  191.58  191.58  191.58  191.58  191.58  191.58  191.58  191.62  0.00  2,299.00  

      389 Other Non-Instructional Services 5.60  1,250.00  489.60  1,250.00  1,580.60  1,250.00  520.00  1,250.00  5.60  1,250.00  1,399.60  1,250.00  1,250.00  1,250.00  1,250.00  1,250.00  247.50  1,250.00  153.00  1,250.00  4,401.50  15,000.00  

   Total 300 Purchased Services $     74,585.60  $ 10,949.00  $      489.60  $ 10,949.00  $     6,029.28  $ 10,949.00  $   4,623.68  $ 10,949.00  $       6,505.60  $ 10,949.00  $   3,399.60  $ 10,949.00  $     2,000.00  $ 10,949.00  $     2,000.00  $ 10,949.00  $     7,000.00  $ 10,949.00  $     2,000.00  $ 10,949.00  $     2,247.50  $ 10,949.00  $       2,153.00  $ 10,949.00  $ 113,033.86  $ 131,388.00  

   350 Communication 0.00  0.00  

      351 Telephones 499.85  789.30  291.96  231.96  264.78  529.56  264.90  264.90  3,137.21  0.00  

      353 Postage 14.09  38.29  85.45  44.00  33.00  33.00  33.00  280.83  0.00  

   Total 350 Communication $            14.09  $          0.00  $        38.29  $          0.00  $          85.45  $          0.00  $      499.85  $          0.00  $          833.30  $          0.00  $      291.96  $          0.00  $        231.96  $          0.00  $        297.78  $          0.00  $          33.00  $          0.00  $        562.56  $          0.00  $        264.90  $          0.00  $          264.90  $          0.00  $     3,418.04  $            0.00  

   400 Supplies & Materials 0.00  0.00  

      410 Consumable Supplies 3,682.08  632.32  3,682.08  1,879.21  3,682.08  1,517.10  3,682.08  -712.47  3,682.08  560.37  3,682.08  3,682.08  -69.42  3,682.08  -21.53  3,682.08  484.84  3,682.08  1,755.01  3,682.08  479.20  3,682.12  6,504.63  44,185.00  

      412 Copy Paper Costs 41.67  41.67  41.67  57.56  41.67  41.67  41.67  41.67  28.78  41.67  41.67  41.67  41.67  41.63  86.34  500.00  

      430 Books 648.26  16.74  352.47  223.73  153.02  89.94  1,484.16  0.00  

      460 Non-Consumable Items 1,916.67  766.87  1,916.67  6,117.05  1,916.67  1,215.48  1,916.67  1,916.67  2,096.00  1,916.67  1,916.67  1,916.67  1,916.67  1,916.67  1,916.67  1,916.63  10,195.40  23,000.00  

      461 Advertising/Promotional 2,759.00  120.79  562.48  3,442.27  0.00  

      470 Computer Software 254.00  1,500.00  243.00  1,500.00  203.00  1,500.00  382.88  1,500.00  203.00  1,500.00  1,500.00  219.00  1,500.00  219.00  1,500.00  150.00  1,500.00  380.00  1,500.00  215.00  1,500.00  215.00  1,500.00  2,683.88  18,000.00  

      480 Computer Hardware 333.33  333.33  308.95  333.33  2,209.99  333.33  333.33  333.33  333.33  333.33  333.33  333.33  333.33  333.37  2,518.94  4,000.00  

   Total 400 Supplies & Materials $          254.00  $   7,473.75  $   2,290.45  $   7,473.75  $     8,524.95  $   7,473.75  $   5,735.48  $   7,473.75  -$         509.47  $   7,473.75  $   2,880.10  $   7,473.75  $        219.00  $   7,473.75  $     2,937.36  $   7,473.75  $        249.26  $   7,473.75  $        864.84  $   7,473.75  $     2,685.51  $   7,473.75  $          784.14  $   7,473.75  $   26,915.62  $   89,685.00  

   600 Other Objects 0.00  0.00  

      640 Dues & Fees 15.00  441.67  1,939.87  441.67  441.67  363.00  441.67  441.67  200.00  441.67  198.41  441.67  1,099.00  441.67  7,523.00  441.67  262.99  441.67  257.15  441.67  441.63  11,858.42  5,300.00  

      651 Liability Insurance 6,989.00  6,989.00  0.00  

Riverbend Community School

Budget vs. Actuals: Draft 20-21 - FY21 P&L 
July 2020 - June 2021

Dec 2020 Jan 2021 Feb 2021 Mar 2021 Apr 2021Jul 2020 Aug 2020 Sep 2020 Oct 2020 Nov 2020 May 2021 Jun 2021 Total



Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget Actual Budget

Dec 2020 Jan 2021 Feb 2021 Mar 2021 Apr 2021Jul 2020 Aug 2020 Sep 2020 Oct 2020 Nov 2020 May 2021 Jun 2021 Total

   Total 600 Other Objects $            15.00  $      441.67  $   8,928.87  $      441.67  $            0.00  $      441.67  $      363.00  $      441.67  $              0.00  $      441.67  $      200.00  $      441.67  $        198.41  $      441.67  $     1,099.00  $      441.67  $     7,523.00  $      441.67  $        262.99  $      441.67  $        257.15  $      441.67  $              0.00  $      441.63  $   18,847.42  $     5,300.00  

   800 Other Use of Funds 0.00  0.00  

      810 Contingency 1,104.21  1,104.21  1,104.21  1,104.21  1,104.21  1,104.21  1,104.21  1,104.21  1,104.21  1,104.21  1,104.21  1,104.18  0.00  13,250.49  

   Total 800 Other Use of Funds $              0.00  $   1,104.21  $          0.00  $   1,104.21  $            0.00  $   1,104.21  $          0.00  $   1,104.21  $              0.00  $   1,104.21  $          0.00  $   1,104.21  $            0.00  $   1,104.21  $            0.00  $   1,104.21  $            0.00  $   1,104.21  $            0.00  $   1,104.21  $            0.00  $   1,104.21  $              0.00  $   1,104.18  $            0.00  $   13,250.49  

   Payroll Expenses 0.00  0.00  

      Wages 4,296.82  4,819.19  9,116.01  0.00  

   Total Payroll Expenses $       4,296.82  $          0.00  $   4,819.19  $          0.00  $            0.00  $          0.00  $          0.00  $          0.00  $              0.00  $          0.00  $          0.00  $          0.00  $            0.00  $          0.00  $            0.00  $          0.00  $            0.00  $          0.00  $            0.00  $          0.00  $            0.00  $          0.00  $              0.00  $          0.00  $     9,116.01  $            0.00  

Total Expenses $   127,375.35  $ 81,967.15  $ 61,157.23  $ 81,967.15  $   81,853.65  $ 81,967.15  $ 60,584.57  $ 81,967.15  $     57,050.98  $ 81,967.15  $ 55,927.94  $ 81,967.15  $   55,886.37  $ 81,967.15  $   55,340.82  $ 81,967.15  $   64,237.88  $ 81,967.15  $   49,208.72  $ 81,967.15  $   50,972.61  $ 81,967.15  $     49,710.35  $ 81,967.12  $ 769,306.47  $ 983,605.77  

Net Operating Income -$    21,591.02  -$         0.01  $ 15,591.15  -$         0.01  -$    5,940.72  -$         0.01  $   6,027.41  -$         0.01  -$    38,963.55  -$         0.01  $ 34,019.38  -$         0.01  -$    4,562.59  -$         0.01  -$    7,078.02  -$         0.01  -$    9,310.44  -$         0.01  -$    9,231.91  -$         0.01  $   63,101.87  -$         0.01  -$    18,395.71  $          0.11  $     3,665.85  $            0.00  

Other Expenses

   Reconciliation Discrepancies -0.01  -0.01  -0.02  0.00  

Total Other Expenses $              0.00  $          0.00  $          0.00  $          0.00  $            0.00  $          0.00  -$         0.01  $          0.00  $              0.00  $          0.00  $          0.00  $          0.00  $            0.00  $          0.00  $            0.00  $          0.00  $            0.00  $          0.00  -$           0.01  $          0.00  $            0.00  $          0.00  $              0.00  $          0.00  -$           0.02  $            0.00  

Net Other Income $              0.00  $          0.00  $          0.00  $          0.00  $            0.00  $          0.00  $          0.01  $          0.00  $              0.00  $          0.00  $          0.00  $          0.00  $            0.00  $          0.00  $            0.00  $          0.00  $            0.00  $          0.00  $            0.01  $          0.00  $            0.00  $          0.00  $              0.00  $          0.00  $            0.02  $            0.00  

Net Income -$    21,591.02  -$         0.01  $ 15,591.15  -$         0.01  -$    5,940.72  -$         0.01  $   6,027.42  -$         0.01  -$    38,963.55  -$         0.01  $ 34,019.38  -$         0.01  -$    4,562.59  -$         0.01  -$    7,078.02  -$         0.01  -$    9,310.44  -$         0.01  -$    9,231.90  -$         0.01  $   63,101.87  -$         0.01  -$    18,395.71  $          0.11  $     3,665.87  $            0.00  

Tuesday, Jun 22, 2021 02:14:54 PM GMT-7 - Accrual Basis



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
“I,            , do solemnly swear that I will 
support the constitution of the United States, the 
constitution of the state of Oregon and the laws thereof, 
and the policies of the North Wasco County School District.  
During my term, I will faithfully and impartially discharge 
the responsibilities of the Office of School Board Member to 
the best of my ability.” 

Legal reference:  ORS 332.005 

 
 
 
   ___________________________      
   Board Member Signature    Date 
 
 

   ___________________________      
   Superintendent Signature    Date 
 
 
 
 

North Wasco County School District 21 
 
 

New or Re-Elected  
Board Member Oath of Office 

 



 
3632 West 10th Street, The Dalles, OR 97058 

541-506-3420     Fax 541-298-6018 
 

“The North Wasco County School District is an equal opportunity educator and employer.” 
 

    North Wasco County School District #21  
School District Board of Directors 

 

Board Motion for Action Item 
 
   

 

BOARD ACTION 
 
 

 
Date    July 22nd, 2021    Action Requested   Election of Board Chair & Vice Chair   
  

 
DISCUSSION 
 
Oregon Revised Statute 332.040 states the following: 
 
No later than at the next regular meeting following July 1, the district school board shall 
meet and organize by electing a chairperson and a vice chairperson from its members. No 
member shall serve as chairperson for more than four years in succession.  
 
 
 
ACTION 
 
I move to nominate __________________ for the NWCSD Board Chair position. (Another board 
member to second the motion.  If no other board member is nominated; nominations should then be 
closed.) 
 
I move to elect _____________________ for the NWCSD Board Chair position.  (Another board 
member to second the motion.) 
 
 
*      *      *      *      * 
 
I move to nominate __________________ for the NWCSD Board Vice Chair position. (Another 
board member to second the motion.  If no other board member is nominated; nominations should 
then be closed.) 
 
I move to elect _____________________ for the NWCSD Board Vice Chair position.  (Another 
board member to second the motion.) 
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BOARD ACTION 
 
 

 
Date    July 22nd, 2021    Action Requested   Election of Board Chair & Vice Chair   
  

 
DISCUSSION 
 
Oregon Revised Statute 332.040 states the following: 
 
No later than at the next regular meeting following July 1, the district school board shall 
meet and organize by electing a chairperson and a vice chairperson from its members. No 
member shall serve as chairperson for more than four years in succession.  
 
 
 
ACTION 
 
I move to nominate __________________ for the NWCSD Board Chair position. (Another board 
member to second the motion.  If no other board member is nominated; nominations should then be 
closed.) 
 
I move to elect _____________________ for the NWCSD Board Chair position.  (Another board 
member to second the motion.) 
 
 
*      *      *      *      * 
 
I move to nominate __________________ for the NWCSD Board Vice Chair position. (Another 
board member to second the motion.  If no other board member is nominated; nominations should 
then be closed.) 
 
I move to elect _____________________ for the NWCSD Board Vice Chair position.  (Another 
board member to second the motion.) 
 



 
3632 West 10th Street, The Dalles, OR 97058 

541-506-3420     Fax 541-298-6018 
 

“The North Wasco County School District is an equal opportunity educator and employer.” 
 

    North Wasco County School District #21  
School District Board of Directors 

 

Board Motion for Action Item 
 
   

 

BOARD ACTION 
 
 

 
Date    July 22nd, 2021    Action Requested   Annual Board Organizational Chart for 2021-2022 
  

 
DISCUSSION 
 
District Administration recommends approval of the required annual board organizational chart for 
the 2021-2022 school year, annual appointments to be conducted after July 1st to begin each new 
fiscal year.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ACTION 
 
I move to approve the annual board organizational chart appointments for the 2021-2022 school year 
as presented.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Questions about this request should be directed to Dr. Carolyn Bernal, Superintendent. 



Item Designation 

1.  Provide time and place for regular school board 
meetings of the Board of Directors 

Thursday as designated on approved calendar – routinely at 
6:00 pm – Electronically (via YouTube & Facebook) and in-
person at The Dalles Middle School library or designated 
building / school. 

2.  Appoint Chief Administrative Officer, District Clerk, 
and Custodian of Funds (facsimile signature is 
authorized):  ORS 332.515, ORS 328.441, 445 

Dr. Carolyn Bernal, Superintendent 

3.  Appoint Budget Officer, Deputy Clerk and Custodian 
of Funds (facsimile signature is authorized):  ORS 
294.331, ORS 328.441, 445 

Kara Flath, Chief Financial Officer 

4. Public Contracting Officers (general authority to 
represent the School Board for public contracting):  
ORS 332.075 

Dr. Carolyn Bernal, Superintendent 
Kara Flath, Chief Financial Officer 

5.  Appoint Food Service Authority Kara Flath, Chief Financial Officer 

6.  Appoint Legal Counsel Dick, Dick & Corey 
The Hungerford Law Firm 
Miller Nash 
Mersereau, Shannon, LLP 
Oregon School Boards Association 

7.   Appoint Newspaper to be used for all legal notices Columbia Gorge News (formerly The Dalles Chronicle) 

8.   Appoint Workers’ Compensation Carrier State Accident Insurance Fund 

9.  Appoint Insurance Agent of Record OnCourse Insurance and Risk Management 

10. Appoint Responsibility for enforcement of Policy 
GBA-AR; Affirmative Action Program; Policy GBEC: 
Drug Free Workplace; and all other Board policies 

Dr. Carolyn Bernal, Superintendent  

Brian Schimel, Director of Human Resources 

 

11.  Appoint Auditors and authorize standard form 
contract. ORS 328.465, 327.137, 297.405 

Friend & Reagan, P.C., CPAs 

12.  Appoint District Representative, if needed, for IEP 
Meetings at Oregon School for Deaf & Blind, Early 
Intervention and District SLC Programs. 

(to be determined), Student Services Director 

13. Set Fidelity Bond Rate(s): ORS 332.525 Dr. Carolyn Bernal, Superintendent ($100,000) 

Kara Flath, Chief Financial Officer ($300,000) 

Oliva Murrillo, Accounting Specialist ($100,000) 

Jillian McNeal, Payroll & Benefits Spec. ($100,000) 

Nancy Lathrop, Accounting Specialist ($100,000) 

14. Authorize Membership Oregon School Boards Association; Oregon Educational 
Technology Consortium; *COSA; *OASE; The Dalles 
Area Chamber of Commerce; TD Sister Cities 
Association; *OASBO; *OSPA; *SHRM; *NAEN; 
*OACOA 

15.  Authorize loans from the General Fund to Special 
Project Funds for the purposes of paying operating 

Dr. Carolyn Bernal, Superintendent  

Kara Flath, Chief Financial Officer 

 
2021-2022 North Wasco County School District 21 

BOARD ORGANIZATION CHART 
 



expenses until grant and contract funds can be 
collected and the General fund repaid. ORS 294.468 

16. Designate Financial Institutions of Deposit 
ORS 328.441, 294.805 - 294.895 

Oregon State Treasury, Local Government Investment 
Pool; U.S. Bank; Bank of America; Bank of the West; 
Washington Federal; Columbia State Bank and Wells 
Fargo 

17.  Designate Confidential Employees Cindy Miller, Executive Assistant to Superintendent 
Becky Beeks, Human Resources Assistant 
Olivia Murrillo, Accounting Specialist 
Nancy Lathrop, Accounting Specialist 
Jillian McNeal, Payroll & Benefits Specialist 

18. Authorize purchases from Oregon Department of 
Administrative Services Procurement Division and 
federal property disposal 

Dr. Carolyn Bernal, Superintendent  
Kara Flath, Chief Financial Officer 

19.  Designate distribution of Board Agenda Board of Directors 
Board Secretary 
OEA Representative(s) 
Columbia Gorge News 
Columbia Community Connections 
KACI 
KIHR 
KODL 
District Website 
Columbia Gorge ESD 

20.  Designate distribution of Board Minutes Board of Directors 
Board Secretary 
District Website (approved) 

21.  Designate Local Public Contract Review Board. 
ORS 279A.060 

North Wasco County School District 21 Board of 
Directors 
 

22. Designate Signature Authorization 

ORS 328.441, 328.445 

Two Signatures – one may be an official facsimile:  Dr. 
Carolyn Bernal, Superintendent; Kara Flath, Chief 
Financial Officer; Nancy Lathrop, Accounting Specialist; 
and Board Chair. 

23.  Designate Signature authorization for Federal, State 
& Local Grant Applications and Acceptance of 
Funds  

Dr. Carolyn Bernal, Superintendent  

Kara Flath, Chief Financial Officer  

Penny Grotting, CG ESD, Asst. Superintendent 

Scott Whitbeck, Director of School Improvement 

24.  Designate Signature Authorization for Safe Deposit 
box 

Dr. Carolyn Bernal, Superintendent 



25.  Designate Approved Alternative Schools Columbia Gorge Community College (GED and High 
School Equivalent Degree as outlined in OAR 581-22-
317); The Next Door, Inc. 

26.  Authorize expenditure in the year of receipt of 
grants, gifts, bequests and devises in trust for 
specific purposes. ORS 294.338(2) 

Dr. Carolyn Bernal, Superintendent  
Kara Flath, Chief Financial Officer 

27.  Authorize expenditure of refunds received when 
purchased items are returned after an expenditure 
has been made.  ORS 294.338(9) 

Dr. Carolyn Bernal, Superintendent  
Kara Flath, Chief Financial Officer 

28. Authorize limited investments of funds in the 
investment pool by the Superintendent and Chief 
Financial Officer.  ORS 294.810 and 294.815 

Dr. Carolyn Bernal, Superintendent  
Kara Flath, Chief Financial Officer 

29. As per District policy DLC:  Mileage reimbursement 
for approved District travel using a privately owned 
vehicle shall be calculated at the current allowance 
established by the IRS.   

 

Per diem rates for approved meals and lodging when 
traveling on District business will be at the federal 
rate set by the U.S. General Services 
Administration. 

 

Board of Directors 

30.  Integrated Pest Management Coordinator  

       ORS 634.700 – 634.750 

 
 
 

Alex Di Mare, Interim Facilities Director or designee 

 
 
*COSA – Coalition of School Administrators 
*OASE – Oregon Association School Executives 
*OASBO – Oregon Association of School Business Officials 
*OSPA – Oregon School Personnel Association  
*SHRM – Society for Human Resource Management 
*NAEN – North American Association of Educational Negotiators 
*OACOA – Oregon Association of Central Office Administrators 



 
3632 West 10th Street, The Dalles, OR 97058 

541-506-3420     Fax 541-298-6018 
 

“The North Wasco County School District is an equal opportunity educator and employer.” 
 

    North Wasco County School District #21  
School District Board of Directors 

 

Board Motion for Action Item 
 
   

 

BOARD ACTION 
 
 

 
Date    July 22nd, 2021    Action Requested   Appoint school board members as  
    liaison/representatives to the following nondistrict  
    & district committees:  

 
DISCUSSION 
 
As per school board policy BCE/BCF: Board Committees: 
 
Liaison to Nondistrict and District Committees Individual Board members are assigned as a representative of 
the Board to another external body, group, organization or other entity. Board members may be asked to 
attend internal administrative/operational meetings as an observer to gain individual understanding of 
operations and systems. Board members shall act as resource consultant and/or observer. They do not speak 
on behalf of the Board. 
 
 
ACTION 
 
The Board Chair should appoint a school board member to each nondistrict & district subcommittee: 
 

• D21 Education Foundation  
• Community Outreach Team  
• Wellness Committee 
• Buildings/Facilities Report  
• District Equity Committee  
• Wasco County Forest Collaborative  
• D21 Scholarship Committee 
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North Wasco County School District 
Human Resource Office ● Brian Schimel - Director 

3632 West 10th Street ● The Dalles, Oregon 97058 ● (541) 506-3420  
                                                                                   
         PERSONNEL CHANGES AND VACANCIES 

School Board Meeting – July 22, 2021 
Current as of – July 15, 2021 

 
Reference ORS 332.505 (2b) A District Board may employ personnel, including teachers and administrators, necessary to carry out the duties and powers of the board and 

fix the duties, terms and conditions of employment and the compensation. 
 

Licensed Staff – New Hires  
 

NAME                                         POSITION                                               BUILDING                                     COMMENTS 

Patrick Clark PE/Health Teacher TDHS Begins August 23, 2021 
Jeff Carrell Child Development Specialist TDMS Begins August 16, 2021 
Sandra Ferrick SPED Teacher TBD Begins August 23, 2021 
Mercedes Chance Grade 3 Teacher CWE Begins August 23, 2021 
Noah Neidlinger Dean OF Students CWE Begins August 16, 2021 
Kathryn Odell Grade 5 Teacher CWE Begins August 23, 2021  
Holly Price Grade 3 Teacher CES Begins August 23, 2021 
Jessica Vincent Science Teacher TDHS Begins August 23, 2021 
Kirsten Benko Tech/Coding Teacher TDMS Begins August 23, 2021 

 
Licensed Staff – Internal Transfer and or Hires 
 

NAME CURRENT BUILDING AND ASSIGNMENT NEW BUILDING AND ASSIGNMENT 
Sergio Lopez-Galvan TDMS/ ED Asst II-ELL TDMS-Math/Science Teacher 
Duncan Wilcox TDMS/Ed Asst III-SPED TDMS-SPED Teacher 
Diana Robertson DHE/First Grade Teacher CES-ELD Teacher 
Jordan Rowland TDMS-STEM Teacher TDMS-SS/ELA TEacher 

 
Licensed Staff – Resignation/Retirements/Separation of Employment  
  

NAME                                         POSITION                                               BUILDING                                   COMMENTS 
Andrea Flores CTE Teacher-Health 

Occupations/Juntos Program 
Coordinator 

TDHS Resigned June 21, 2021 

Ajay Rundell Science Teacher TDHS Resigned June 15, 2021 
Janohn Clower Counselor CES Resigned June 15, 2021 
DesiRae Wright-Rendon SS/LA Teacher TDMS Resigned June 24, 2021 
Autumn Carlsen Cook Teacher TDMS Resigned June 15, 2021 
Ann Scott SPED Teacher CWE Resigned June 23, 2021 
Erin Peters Grade 3 Teacher CES Resigned July 13, 2021 

  
Licensed Staff– Request for Leave of Absence 
  

NAME                                      POSITION                                            BUILDING                                 COMMENTS  
N/A    

  
Administrative Staff – New Hires 
  

NAME                                      POSITION                                            BUILDING                                 COMMENTS  
William Brost Vice Principal/Athletic Director TDHS Begins August 2, 2021 
Ajay Rundell Principal CES Began July 1, 2021 

 
Administrative Staff – Internal Transfer and or Hires 
 

NAME CURRENT BUILDING AND ASSIGNMENT NEW BUILDING AND ASSIGNMENT 
N/A   
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Administrative Staff – Resignation/Retirements/Separation of Employment 
  

NAME                                      POSITION                                            BUILDING                                 COMMENTS  
Jary Snodgrass Director of Student Services District Wide Resigned July 1, 2021 
Ajay Rundell Temporary Principal DHE Temporary One Year Position 

  
Please Note: The following information regarding ESP employment is presented to the Board for purposes of (Information Only) and requires no action. 
 
ESP Staff – New Hires – No Action Required 

 
NAME                                        POSITION                                                BUILDING                                     COMMENTS 
Catherine Powell Ed Asst II-Kindergarten DHE Begins August 20, 2021 
Allison Vassar Ed Asst III-SELA DHE Begins August 20, 2021 
Samantha Newby Ed Asst II-Classroom Assistant DHE Begins August 20, 2021 
Christine Tague Ed Asst II-Kindergarten DHE Begins August 24, 2021 
Lindsay Omeg Ed Asst IV-Media CES Begins August 20, 2021 

 
ESP Staff –Transfers and Internal Hires – No Action Required  
  

NAME                                      POSITION                                                  COMMENTS                                   
Elizabeth Skinner Ed Asst III-SELA CWE Formerly Ed Asst III-SPED CWE 

 

ESP Staff – Request for Leave of Absence – No Action Required 
 

NAME                                      POSITION                                            BUILDING                                 COMMENTS  
N/A    

 

ESP Staff – Resignation/Retirements/Separation of Employment – No Action Required  
  

NAME                                       POSITION                                           BUILDING                                      COMMENTS 
Christine Tague Ed Asst III-SELA CES Resigned June 22, 2021 
Melody Ticknor Ed Asst III-SPED TDMS Resigned June 11, 2021 
Ashley Ford Ed Asst II-Kindergarten DHE Resigned June 11, 2021 
Duncan Wilcox Ed Asst III-SPED TDMS Resigned June 24, 2021 
Daphne Flud Secretary I CWE Resigned June 11, 2021 
Sandra Peterson Bus Driver Transportation Resigned July 2, 2021 
Sergio Lopez-Galvan ED Asst II-ELL TDMS Resigned June 28, 2021 
Michael Moreno Maintenance II Operations Resigned July 15, 2021 

 

Confidential Staff – New Hires – No Action Required 
 

NAME                                        POSITION                                                BUILDING                                     COMMENTS 
N/A    

 
Confidential Staff – Resignation/Retirements/Separation of Employment – No Action Required  
  

NAME                                       POSITION                                           BUILDING                                      COMMENTS 
N/A    

 

 
Coaching Staff – New Hires – No Action Required 
  

NAME                                      POSITION                                                  BUILDING                                     COMMENTS 
Nate Timmons Girls Golf-Head Coach TDHS Begins Spring Season 2022 
Darcey Hodges Girls Basketball-Head Coach TDHS Begins Winter Season 21-22 
Danielle Sayres Softball-Head Coach TDHS Begins Spring Season 2022 

 

Coaching Staff – Resignations/Separation of Employment – No Action Required 
  

NAME                                      POSITION                                                  BUILDING                                     COMMENTS 
Andrew Codding Head Coach-Football TDHS Resigned 7/6/2021 
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Advertised Vacancies 
 

Position HRS/FTE Building Close Date Comments 

Director of Student Services 8 Hrs District Wide 7/18/2021 Advertised 

Substitute Bus Driver (Pool) Substitute Transportation Open Until Filled Advertised 
Maintenance II-Grounds 8 Hrs Operations Open Until Filled Advertised 
Special Education Teacher 8 Hrs District Wide Open Until Filled Advertised 
Educational Asst II-ELL 7.5 Hrs TDMS Open Until Filled Advertised 
Educational Assistant I-Duty Assistant 3.75 CES Open Until Filled Advertised 
Educational Asst III-SPED 7.5 Hrs District Wide Open Until Filled Advertised 
Educational Assistant III-SELA 7.5 Hrs CES Open Until FIlled Advertised 
School Bus Driver 4.5 Hrs Transportation Open Until Filled Advertised 
Music Teacher 8 Hrs DHE Open Until Filled Advertised 
Bilingual Family Liaison  8 Hrs CES Open Until Filled Advertised 
Bilingual Family Liaison  8 Hrs TDMS Open Until Filled Advertised 
Educational Assistant II (3 positions) 7.5 Hrs DHE Open Until Filled Advertised 
Educational Assistant II (3 positions) 7.5 Hrs CES Open Until Filled Advertised 
Elementary Counselor 8 Hrs CES Open Until Filled Advertised 
Reading/Title I Specialist 8 Hrs DHE Open Until Filled Advertised 
JumpStart Kindergarten SELA Temporary DHE Open Until Filled Advertised 
Head Coach Football Seasonal TDHS Open Until Filled Advertised 
Head Coach Cross Country Seasonal TDMS Open Until Filled Advertised 
Assistant Coach-Boys Basketball Seasonal TDHS Open Until Filled Advertised 
Assistant Coach-Softball Seasonal  TDHS Open Until Filled Advertised 
Assistant Coach-Volleyball Seasonal TDHS Open Until Filled Advertised 
Assistant Coach-Volleyball Seasonal TDMS Open Until Filled Advertised 
Assistant Coach-Cross Country Seasonal TDMS Open Until Filled Advertised 
Assistant Coach-Football Seasonal TDMS Open Until Filled Advertised 
Assistant Coach-Football/Defensive 
Coordinator 

Seasonal TDHS Open Until Filled Advertised 
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North Wasco County School District 
School Year 2020 – 2021, June Financial Summary  

(As of 7/13/2021) 
General Fund Update FY 2021 

With the adjustment of the state school fund payment in July, the projections for ending FY 2021 leave the 
district general fund balance at approximately $250 K. There are still some outstanding transactions: 

1. The district has 60 days to collect county revenues from property taxes.  
2. The county school funds and federal forest fees revenue has not been received. Those two combined 

are estimated at $185K.  
3. There are some outstanding expenditures relating to purchases and year end adjustments but the 

total expenditures should not exceed $100K. 

Other Funds FY 2021 

The nutrition services fund is anticipated to have an ending fund balance of $36K, which is a vast improvement 
from last fiscal year with a deficit of $4K.  

The district is waiting for reimbursement on several federal and state grants. Some of the grants are not yet 
available to withdraw revenues for reimbursement. As these grants are available, the year to date revenues 
will be whole with the expenditures.  As a reminder, here is a recap of the summer program funds (included in 
HB 5042): 

 

Academic Enrichment 
(9 - 12 grades)

•State funds $355,020
•Matching funds $118,340
•Total funds $473,360
•Used only for classes that help 
make up unfinished credits 
needed to graduate

•Shared funds with charter 
schools, (Riverbend will apply 
separately). 

•Summer School Dates:
•TDMS - 6/21 - 7/28 (Monday -
Thursday)

•Dry Hollow (Migrant Program) 
- 6/21 - 7/23 

Summer Academic & 
Enrichment

(K - 8 grades)

•State funds $490,425
•Matching funds $163,475
•Total funds $653,900
•Used academic learning, 
learning and readiness 
programs, and social-
emotional and mental health 
services

•Shared funds with charter 
schools, (Mosier is not 
participating).

•Summer School Dates: 7/5 -
7/28 (Monday - Thursday)

•School Enrichment Dates: 
7/19 - 7/30 (Located at The 
Discovery Center) (M - F)

School Child Care 
(K - 5 grade)

•State funds $319,292
•No matching funds
•Used only for students 
participating in summer 
programs and eligible for K -5 
grades 

•Paid on a per child rate
•Shared funds with charter 
schools, (Mosier will not be 
participating). 

•Not an option at this point due 
to staffing issues.

https://www.nwasco.k12.or.us/
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Information relating to these funds can be found at https://www.oregon.gov/ode/schools-and-
districts/grants/Pages/Summer%20Learning/Summer-Academic-Support-Grants-Resources.aspx. The district 
has already begun the process of planning for summer school activities. 

Below is a good reminder of the federal funds available to the district and the amounts and timelines. These 
funds are able to be used for similar uses as the first ESSER funds; however, the federal government is 
requiring 20% of these funds be used to mitigate any learning loss for students. More information of eligible 
uses and other information can be found here: https://www.oregon.gov/ode/schools-and-
districts/grants/Pages/CARES-Act-Resources.aspx.  

To date here is a chart of the federal funds authorized to the district since the pandemic began: 

 

ESSER III (ARP Act Funds) 

The district is in the early phases of planning for utilizing the ESSER III funds. The district will be requesting 
public input by the next board meeting and is required to establish a tentative plan by end of August. If anyone 
has input, questions, or comments about the funds, please contact Kara via the contact information below. 
Please be looking for information in the coming weeks.  

 

Questions about this report can be directed to Kara Flath, CFO, North Wasco County School District #21 at 
flathk@nwasco.k12.or.us. 

CARES Act 
(ESSER I)

•$760,676
•3/13/2020 - 9/30/2022
•Equitable Share with 
Private Schools

•Charter Schools receive 
allocation

•Broad Range of Uses all 
related to the COVID 
pandemic

CARES Act 
(CDL (GEER))

•$166,339
•7/1/2020 - 4/31/2021
•Equitable Share with 
Private Schools

•Charter Schools receive 
allocation

•Used for access, 
connectivity, and 
professional 
development

•All related to COVID 
pandemic

CRRSA Act
(ESSER II)

•$2,988,063
•3/13/2020 - 9/30/2023
•No equitible shares 
requirement

•Charter Schools can 
receive allocation

•Same uses as ESSER I, 
with addition of 
learning loss and 
facility repairs and 
improvements

ARP Act
(ESSER III)

•$6,710,766 
•Used by 9/30/2024
•Must use 20% on 
learning loss recovery

•Same uses as ESSER I 
and ESSER II

•Charter Schools can 
receive allocation

https://www.oregon.gov/ode/schools-and-districts/grants/Pages/Summer%20Learning/Summer-Academic-Support-Grants-Resources.aspx
https://www.oregon.gov/ode/schools-and-districts/grants/Pages/Summer%20Learning/Summer-Academic-Support-Grants-Resources.aspx
https://www.oregon.gov/ode/schools-and-districts/grants/Pages/CARES-Act-Resources.aspx
https://www.oregon.gov/ode/schools-and-districts/grants/Pages/CARES-Act-Resources.aspx
mailto:flathk@nwasco.k12.or.us


100 General Fund
1000 - Instruction 20,975,768     18,996,712      11,734             1,967,322       90.57%
2000 - Support Services 13,717,049     11,845,596      1,984               1,869,469       86.36%
5000 - Debt Service & Fund Transfers 870,000          870,000           -                       -                      100.00%
6000 - Contingency 300,000          -                      -                       300,000          0.00%
7000 - Unappropriated Ending Fund Balance 1,000,000       -                      -                       1,000,000       0.00%
Totals 36,862,817     31,712,308      13,718             5,136,791       86.03%

210-242 Special Revenue Funds
1000 - Instruction 6,426,788       3,410,537        15,633             3,000,618       53.07%
2000 - Support Services 3,392,685       2,299,789        35,959             1,056,937       67.79%
3000 - Enterprise & Community Services 516,609          28,289             -                       488,320          5.48%
4000 - Capital Outlay 2,321,980       295,952           -                       2,026,028       12.75%
7000 - Unappropriated Ending Fund Balance 45,000            -                       45,000            0.00%
Totals 12,703,062     6,034,567        51,592             6,616,903       47.50%

250 Nutrition Services Fund
3000 - Enterprise & Community Services 1,586,288       1,237,966        -                       348,322          78.04%
Totals 1,586,288       1,237,966        -                       348,322          78.04%

285 Technology Fund
1000 - Instruction -                      -                      -                       -                      0.00%
2000 - Support Services 160,000          62,742             -                       97,258            39.21%
Totals 160,000          62,742             -                       97,258            39.21%

292-298  Replacement Funds
1000 - Instruction 480,000          2,135               -                       477,865          0.44%
2000 - Support Services 488,000          423,636           -                       64,364            86.81%
7000 - Unappropriated Ending Fund Balance 178,500          -                      -                       178,500          0.00%
Totals 1,146,500       425,771           -                       720,729          37.14%

302-304 Debt Service Funds
5000 - Debt Service & Fund Transfers 2,053,193       2,053,192        -                       1                     100.00%
7000 - Unappropriated Ending Fund Balance 13,137            -                      -                       13,137            0.00%
Totals 2,066,330       2,053,192        -                       13,138            99.36%

Total All Funds 54,524,997     41,526,546      65,310             12,933,141     76.16%

NOTE:  Student Body Funds (290) are not included on this report.  Reported on annual audit only.

NORTH WASCO COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT
FY 2021 Expenditure Status Report

For the month ending June 30th, 2021* (Not complete, as of 7/13/21)

Budget Year to Date Encumbrances Balance % Budget 
ExpendedDESCRIPTION



 Balance Sheet General 
Fund

State 
Special 

Revenues

Nutrition 
Services

Technology 
Fund

Replacement 
Funds

 Debt 
Service 
Funds 

Totals

ASSETS:
Cash & Investments 2,371,081     (1,161,686)   (31,408)      111,751        693,619           13,499       1,996,856    
Accounts Receivable 1,178,035     1,087,003    -             2,265,038    
Inventory/Prepaid expense 331,656        -               2,325         333,981       

Total Assets 3,880,772     (74,683)        (29,083)      111,751        693,619           13,499       4,595,875    

LIABILITIES:
Accounts Payable -                -               -               
Payroll Liabilities 3,188,131     -               -             3,188,131    
Deferred Revenue 596,907        -               2,751         599,658       

Total Liabilities 3,785,038     -               2,751         -                -                   -             3,787,789    

 FUND BALANCE:
Total Fund Balance 95,734          (74,683)        (31,834)      111,751        693,619           13,499       808,086       

Revenues & Expenditures: 2020-21 Year to Date
Beginning Fund Balance 486,170        637,775       (4,019)        74,493          637,213           24,737       1,856,369    
Year to Date Revenues 31,321,872   5,322,109    1,210,151  100,000        482,177           2,041,954  40,478,263  
Year to Date Expenditures 31,712,308   6,034,567    1,237,966  62,742          425,771           2,053,192  41,526,546  
Year to Date Net Income (Loss) (390,436)      (712,458)      (27,815)      37,258          56,406             (11,238)      (1,048,283)   

Ending Fund Balance 95,734          (74,683)        (31,834)      111,751        693,619           13,499       808,086       

NORTH WASCO COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT
FY 2021 Financial Statements*

For the month ending June 30th, 2021* (Not complete, as of 7/13/21)



 Fund 
 Beginning 

Fund 
Balance 

 Budgeted 
Revenue 

 Revenue 
Collected 

YTD 
% Collected Projected 

Revenue  Total Budget  Expended 
YTD  Encumbered  Projected 

Expenditures 

 % of 
Budget 

Expended 

 Revenue - 
Expenditures 

YTD 

 Projected 
Ending Fund 

Balance 
100 - GENERAL FUND 486,169$    36,862,817$ 31,321,872$ 84.97% 31,561,660$ 36,862,818$   31,712,308$ 81,063$         31,793,371$   86.03% (390,436)$      254,458$        
210 - FEDERAL PROGRAMS 36,095$      6,180,324$   3,124,356$   50.55% 3,203,856$   6,384,325$     3,203,359$   -$                   3,203,359$     50.18% (79,003)$        36,592$          
220 - STATE GRANTS 17,098$      5,738,965$   1,957,117$   34.10% 2,624,664$   5,455,437$     2,638,018$   (15,753)$        2,622,265$     48.36% (680,901)$      19,497$          
230 - LOCAL GRANT PROGRAMS 57,639$      50,000$        -$                  0.00% -$                  50,000$          4,737$          -$                   4,737$            9.47% (4,737)$          52,902$          
240 - VOCATIONAL EDUCATION FUND 90,112$      91,500$        635$             0.69% 1,089$          136,500$        45,000$        -$                   45,000$          32.97% (44,365)$        46,201$          
242 - ENTERPRISE ZONE PROJ FUND 436,833$    676,800$      240,000$      35.46% 240,000$      676,800$        143,452$      -$                   143,452$        21.20% 96,548$          533,381$        
250 - NUTRITION SERVICES (4,020)$       1,586,288$   1,210,151$   76.29% 1,275,553$   1,586,288$     1,237,966$   -$                   1,232,892$     78.04% (27,815)$        38,641$          
285 - TECHNOLOGY & EQUIPMENT 74,493$      160,000$      100,000$      62.50% 100,000$      160,000$        62,742$        -$                   62,742$          39.21% 37,258$          111,751$        
292 - TEXTBOOK REPLACEMENT FUND 401,088$    560,000$      153,868$      27.48% 153,868$      560,000$        2,135$          -$                   2,135$            0.38% 151,733$        552,821$        
295 - BUS REPLACEMENT 203,945$    533,500$      307,945$      57.72% 307,945$      533,500$        423,636$      -$                   423,636$        79.41% (115,691)$      88,254$          
298 - VEHICLE REPLACEMENT 32,181$      53,000$        20,364$        38.42% 20,364$        53,000$          -$                  -$                   -$                   0.00% 20,364$          52,545$          
303 - OSBA PERS BONDS 10,358$      1,672,230$   1,661,953$   99.39% 1,661,872$   1,672,230$     1,672,230$   -$                   1,672,230$     100.00% (10,277)$        -$                   
304 - FULL FAITH & CREDIT OBLIG 14,379$      394,100$      380,000$      96.42% 380,000$      394,100$        380,963$      -$                   380,963$        96.67% (963)$             13,416$          

Total All Funds 1,856,370$ 54,559,524$ 40,478,261$ 74.19% 41,530,871$ 54,524,998$   41,526,546$ 65,310$         41,586,782$   76.16% (1,048,285)$   1,800,459$     

NOTE:  Student Body Funds (290) are not included on this report.  Reported on annual audit only.

NORTH WASCO COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT
FY 2021 Expenditure Status Report

For the month ending June 30th, 2021* (Not complete, as of 7/13/21)



ESSER (CARES Act) $760,676.15
ACCOUNT TITLE Budget FY 2021 Expenditures FY 2022 Budgeted Total Balance

ESSER District $664,317.15 $664,317.15 $0.00
*Staffing (5 Staff plus blue print teams) $599,907.08 $47,881.07

Computers & Distance Learning Programs $15,029.00
Professional Development (COSA) $1,500.00

ESSER LTCT/JDEP $840.00 $402.00 $402.00 $438.00
ESSER Mosier $57,455.00 $57,455.00 $0.00 $57,455.00 $0.00
ESSER Cares Act (St.Marys) $14,364.00 $14,041.80 $322.20 $14,364.00 $0.00
ESSER Riverbend $23,700.00 $23,700.00 $0.00 $23,700.00 $0.00

Totals $760,676.15 $712,034.88 $48,203.27 $760,238.15 $438.00

ESSER (CARES CDL GEER Funds) $166,339.42
ACCOUNT TITLE Budget FY 2021 Expenditures Total Balance

CDL - District $146,043.42 $145,924.35 $119.07
Distance Learning Software (Acellus, ect) $58,799.31

Communications to Family/Parents $3,875.00
Student Technology (Chromebook, hotspots, ect) $79,429.63

Indirect Costs $3,820.41
CDL - Mosier $10,569.00 $10,569.57 $10,569.57 ($0.57)
CDL - St.Marys $7,817.00 $7,935.50 $7,935.50 ($118.50)
CDL - Riverbend $1,910.00 $1,910.00 $1,910.00 $0.00

Totals $166,339.42 $166,339.42 $166,339.42 $0.00

ESSER II (CRRSA) Funds $2,988,063.00
ACCOUNT TITLE Budget FY 2021 Expenditures FY 2022 Budgeted FY 2023 Budgeted FY 2024 Budgeted Total Balance

ESSER 2 District $2,762,192.23 $2,762,192.23 $0.00
Staffing $1,549,009.00 $230,931.00

APU /Fans $208,570.10
Communications to Family/Parents $3,487.50

PPE - Dividers, masks, ect $9,638.35 $35,000.00
*Student Technology (Chromebook, Acellus, ect) $290,119.53 $125,000.00 $75,211.79

Portables $22,635.00 $25,000.00
Professional Development $15,000.00

Food Service $100,000.00
Indirects $15,090.96 $57,499.00

ESSER 2 Mosier $196,432.87 $196,432.87 $196,432.87 $0.00
ESSER 2 Riverbend $29,438.17 $29,438.17 $29,438.17 $0.00

Totals $2,988,063.27 $549,541.44 $2,132,379.04 $306,142.79 $0.00 $2,988,063.27 $0.00

ESSER III (ARP Act) Funds $6,710,765.64
ACCOUNT TITLE Budget FY 2021 Expenditures FY 2022 Budgeted FY 2023 Budgeted FY 2024 Budgeted FY 2025 Budgeted Total Balance

ESSER 2 District $6,203,491.38 $0.00 $6,203,491.38
Summer Programs $790,025.00

ESSER 2 Mosier $441,160.32 $0.00 $441,160.32
ESSER 2 Riverbend $66,113.94 $0.00 $66,113.94

Totals $6,710,765.64 $0.00 $790,025.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,710,765.64

Totals $10,625,844.48 $1,427,915.74 $3,088,743.46 $306,142.79 $0.00 $0.00 $3,914,640.84 $6,711,203.64
Budget FY 2021 Expenditures FY 2022 Expenditures FY 2023 Expenditures FY 2024 Expenditures FY 2025 Expenditures Total Expenditures Balance

Period: 03/13/2020 - 09/30/2024

NORTH WASCO COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT
Federal Relief Funds

For the month ending June 30th, 2021* (Not complete, as of 7/13/21)

Period: 03/13/2020 - 09/30/2022

Period: 07/01/2020 - 04/31/2021

Period: 03/13/2020 - 09/30/2023



 
3632 West 10th Street, The Dalles, OR 97058 

541-506-3420     Fax 541-298-6018 
 

“The North Wasco County School District is an equal opportunity educator and employer.” 
 

    North Wasco County School District #21  
School District Board of Directors 

 

Board Motion for Action Item 
 
   

 

BOARD ACTION 
 
 

 
Date    July 22nd, 2021    Action Requested   Approve the purchase of a refrigerated truck for  
    Nutrition Services 
  

 
DISCUSSION 
 
The district received state grant funds to assist with summer academic and enrichment programs. 
With state grant funds, which require a 25% match and will be paid from federal funds, the district 
also received approval from the Oregon Department of Education for the purchase of a refrigerated 
vehicle to transport food safely between programs and food site locations. The district received three 
bids and working with Columbia Gorge Toyota was able to find a 2015 Isuzu diesel for the cost of 
$45,346.19 plus titling fees.  
 
 
ACTION 
 
I move to approve the district purchase of a 2015 Isuzu refrigerator truck vin JALE5W167F7900194 
for the amount of $45,346.19 plus titling fees to be paid with 75% state grant funds and 25% federal 
ESSER III funds.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Questions about this request should be directed to Kara Flath, CFO, at 541-506-3424 or 
flathk@nwasco.k12.or.us.  
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North Wasco County 
 School District 21  Code: IHGA-AR 
 Revised/Reviewed: 6/15/17; 7/22/21 
 Orig. Code(s): IHGA 
 
 
 Alternative Activities to Earn Credit  
 
 
The district may allow credit for off-campus experiences such as college courses, independent study and 
supervised work experience.  Such experiences must meet all school requirements to qualify for credit 
toward graduation.  Such credits may be for elective or required credits, depending upon the experience. 
 
Procedure 
 
The student petitions with parental consent directly to the guidance office, which in turn works with the 
department or teacher to determine the nature of the experience and amount of credit to be granted. 
 
Relate to Existing Curriculum 
 
The off-campus experience must relate directly to an area of the existing curriculum. 
 
Each off-campus experience must meet established guidelines (See below, Summer Youth Employment 
and Training). 
 
College Experience Credit 
 
The district shall allow credit for college experience.  This credit, properly processed and approved, could 
be for a required course or an elective. 
 
Procedure 
 
The student petitions with parental consent to the principal through a school counselor for the specific 
substitution or concurrent enrollment desired.  Upon tentative approval of the counselor and principal the 
student contacts the college officials concerned and explores the college requirements. 
 
Approval of Schedule 
 
The student presents the schedule for approval.  Credit will be given at the rate of 1/2 credit per three or 
four college hours of credit. 
 
Restrictions 
 
If this is an alternative to regular school attendance, the student must have demonstrated a need for such an 
arrangement for academic or career progress.  
 

Informational 
Only 
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Columbia Gorge Community College Credit 
 
Credit may be earned at Columbia Gorge Community College in order to graduate early or to make up lost 
credit.  The student will need to be referred by the high school counselor and must meet all Columbia 
Gorge Community College deadlines.  Credit awarded is determined by Columbia Gorge Community 
College. 
 
Graduation Credit from College Credit 
 
College credit courses may be used as graduation credit if the following conditions are met: 
 
1. Prearrangement with the high school counselor; 
 
2. Upon successful completion of the course, submit grade slip to counseling office in order for credit 

to be recorded; 
 
3. Three or four college credits will equal 1/2 credit toward high school graduation. 
 
Columbia Gorge Community College Noncredit Classes 
 
Noncredit classes offered by the community college may be used as graduation credit if the following 
conditions are met: 
 
4. Prearrangement with high school counselor; 
 
5. Prearrangement with the instructor of the course; 
 
6. Upon successful completion of the course, submit to the counseling office a written statement from 

the instructor verifying the completion of the course; 
 
7. Thirty class hours of instruction in an adult education class will equal 1/2 credit toward high school 

graduation; 
 
8. This credit properly processed and approved is for elective credit only. 
 
INDEPENDENT STUDY 
 
Credit 
 
The district shall allow credit for independent study.  This credit properly processed and approved, could 
be for a required course or an elective. 
 
Prerequisites 
 
9. Teacher and counselor approval. 
 
10. Student has a sincere desire to learn something that is not offered in a regular high school class. 
11. Student needs a class that will not fit into his/her schedule so must be taken independently. 
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Procedure 
 
A student desiring an independent study project with a teacher must make arrangements with the teacher.  
The student and teacher, along with a counselor, confer to arrive at a specific project that meets the 
individual needs of the student and is adequate in organization and content.  The teacher is to write up the 
provisions of the project in triplicate (copies for teacher, student and student’s permanent folder).  The 
written copy is to specify exactly what the student is to do, due dates, amount of credit and grade basis. 
 
WORK EXPERIENCE 
 
Credit 
 
The district shall allow credit for work experience.  Upon establishing Career Related Learning goals in 
the student’s Personal Education Plan and Profile and the completion of at least 130 clock hours, the 
student may earn up to one elective credit per school year, three credits per year may be awarded for year-
round high school programs. 
 
Students doing work or community experience for which they are seeking credit shall complete Essential 
Skills research and writing. 
 
Restrictions 
 
Student must be a junior or senior. (This does not apply to Wahtonka Community School) 
Student must be employed. 
Student must be passing all classes. 
 
Correspondence Courses 
 
These courses taken for high school credit must meet the following conditions: 
 
12. Prearrangement with the high school counselor is required; 
 
13. The student deals directly with DCE to whom he/she pays the fee and sends his/her completed 

assignments.  Upon completion of the course, the grade slip will be presented to the counseling 
office for entry to the student record; 

 
14. One-half unit of credit in a high school level correspondence course equals one-half credit at the 

high school. 
 
Summer Youth Employment and Training 
 
Elective credit may be earned for summer work experience if done through a program of a government 
agency, approved by the school administrator and counselor. 
 
The amount of credit will be based upon the instructional component of the program and the amount of 
time the student participates.  The maximum credits allowed in one summer program shall be two.  
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Students who complete military basic training prior to high school graduation may qualify to earn 
additional credits.  
 
The agency involved shall provide written verification of student participation. 
 
Study Abroad 
 
Credit earned in study abroad will be evaluated by the high school counselor and entered in the student 
record to count toward graduation.  It may be counted as either required or elective credit at the discretion 
of the counselor. 
 
Travel 
 
The district shall allow credit for educational travel which is a feature of school-sponsored and/or school-
approved program.  This credit, properly processed and approved, could be for elective credit only.  Must 
be preplanned with the counselor. 
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